
 
 

PRESS RELEASE 
FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE 

 
 

NEW BUS LINE SERVICE 

CHISASIBI – VAL-D’OR 

 
Chisasibi and Val-d’Or, Wednesday, 2016 June first - Chisasibi Business Development Group 
(CBDG) and Autobus Maheux are pleased to announce their new partnership which is for the 
establishment of a regular bus service in the territory of James Bay with routes to and from 
Chisasibi and Val-d’Or.  
 
This bus service will be offered twice a week and will serve the community of Chisasibi and 
all Cree communities of James Bay territory, with a bus stop at each intersection on the James 
Bay highway connecting each Cree community. 
 
The Cree population is growing and year after year the travel needs are becoming more 
important. The needs are related to health, education, and recreational purposes.  This new 
bus service will provide the communities with a new option for their transport which will be 
regular, reliable, safe and affordable. 
 

FIRST DEPARTURE FROM VAL-D’OR:  JUNE 8th, 2016 AT 8:00 AM 
 

FIRST DEPARTURE FROM CHISASIBI:  JUNE 9th, 2016 AT 8:00 AM 
 

A need was expressed for many years 
 
The idea of setting up a transport bus service was initiated several years ago. Approximately 
15 years ago, the five coastal communities had a meeting with Autobus Maheux to discuss 
the potential bus project. Furthermore, a feasibility study was conducted in 2009 without any 
real results for the establishment of the service. 
 
However, during the Economic Mission in September 2015 which was organized by the 
Secretariat to the Cree Nation Abitibi-Témiscamingue Economic Alliance, a meeting was held 
between CBDG and Autobus Maheux. After that initial meeting between the respective 



2 
 

representatives, two other meetings were held and the project was back on the table. Several 
weeks later an agreement was reached between the two organizations, hence, the new 
partners are now ready to start the project. The service will be operated under a permit 
issued from the Transport Commission of Québec.  
 
 
The first steps for the Partnership between CBDG / Autobus Maheux 
The implementation of the project will be done in two phases. In the first phase, the role of 
the partners will focus on the development of the service based on the skills and knowledge 
of each partner. 
 
The second phase will focus on the creation of a new corporation with Cree control in a 
partnership with Autobus Maheux. 
 
Obviously, to proceed and maintain this new bus service, it is planned to request the participation 
of the Ministry of Transports (MTQ) through the MTQ help program for the development of the 
collective transportation. 

 
 
The Service 

- Service will be offered twice a week; 
- Departure from Chisasibi will be on Monday and Thursday; 
- Departure from Val-d'Or will be on Sunday and Wednesday. 

 
 
Rates 

Examples: One-way Round-trip 
 
Chisasibi/Val-d’Or  
Adult:    $191.40 $306.24 
Student & Senior:    $162.69 $260.30 
 
Waskaganish/VD 
Adult:    $139.81  $158.08  
Student & Senior:     $87.38   $98.80  
 
Chisasibi/Matagami 
Adult:    $140.00  $224.00 
Student & Senior:  $119.00  $190.40 

 
 
 



3 
 

Ticket Sales 
 
The ticket sales will be available online via Autobus Maheux online sales platform 
www.autobusmaheux.qc.ca ,  and also at the Chisasibi CBDG Office and with authorized 
Autobus Maheux agents. 
 
 
EXPEDIBUS 
 
A courier service will also be available via the EXPEDIBUS courier service that will connect the 
communities of James Bay with the Abitibi-Témiscamingue and the rest of Quebec with a 
land courier system. 
 
 
The Schedule  
 

 

-30- 

For more information, please contact: 

Chisasibi Business Development Group (CBDG)  Les Autobus Maheux ltée 
Jimmy Fireman       François Barrette 
Chairman       Vice-President 
Telephone: (819) 855-2977     Telephone: 819-797-3200 

DEPARTURE FROM CHISASIBI TO VAL-D’OR 

(MONDAY AND THURSDAY) 

 

 Departure time 

Chisasibi 08:00 

La Grande Airport 09:03 

LG3 (turn off) 09:38 

Wemindji (turn off) 10:03 

Relais 381 11:21 

(30 minutes) 11:51 

Eastmain (turn off) 12:04 

Nemaska (turn off) 12:59 

Rupert Camp 13:09 

Waskaganish (turn off) 13:22 

Matagami 15:52 

(30 minutes) 16:22 

Amos 18:18 

Val-d'Or 19:04 

DEPARTURE FROM VAL-D’OR TO CHISASIBI 

(SUNDAY AND WEDNESDAY) 

 

 Departure time 

Val-d'Or 08:00 

Amos 08:45 

Matagami 10:42 

Lunch time (30 minutes) 11:12 

Waskaganish (turn off) 13:42 

Rupert Camp 13:54 

Nemaska (turn off) 14:05 

Eastmain (turn off) 15:00 

Relais 381 15:12 

(30 minutes) 15:42 

Wemindji (turn off) 17:00 

LG3 (turn off) 17:25 

La Grande Airport 18:01 

Chisasibi 19:04 

http://www.autobusmaheux.qc.ca/


REGULAR RATE

one way round trip one way round trip one way round trip one way round trip one way round trip one way round trip one way round trip one way round trip one way round trip one way round trip one way round trip one way round trip

Chisasibi -  $         -  $         20,00  $     32,00  $     31,20  $     49,92  $     39,20  $     62,72  $     63,80  $     102,08  $   67,80  $     108,48  $   85,20  $     136,32  $   88,60  $     141,76  $   92,60  $   148,16  $   140,00  $   224,00  $   177,00  $   283,20  $   191,40  $   306,24  $   

La Grande Airport 20,00  $     32,00  $     -  $         -  $         11,20  $     17,92  $     19,20  $     30,72  $     43,80  $     70,08  $     47,80  $     76,48  $     65,20  $     104,32  $   68,60  $     109,76  $   72,60  $   116,16  $   120,00  $   192,00  $   157,00  $   251,20  $   171,40  $   274,24  $   

LG3 (Turn off) 31,20  $     49,92  $     11,20  $     17,92  $     -  $         -  $         8,00  $       12,80  $     32,60  $     52,16  $     36,60  $     58,56  $     54,00  $     86,40  $     57,40  $     91,84  $     61,40  $   98,24  $     108,80  $   174,08  $   145,80  $   233,28  $   160,20  $   256,32  $   

Wemindji (Turn off) 39,20  $     62,72  $     19,20  $     30,72  $     8,00  $       12,80  $     -  $         -  $         24,60  $     39,36  $     32,60  $     52,16  $     46,00  $     73,60  $     49,40  $     79,04  $     53,40  $   85,44  $     100,80  $   161,28  $   137,80  $   220,48  $   152,20  $   243,52  $   

Relais 381 63,80  $     102,08  $   43,80  $     70,08  $     32,60  $     52,16  $     24,60  $     39,36  $     -  $         -  $         4,00  $       6,40  $       21,40  $     34,24  $     24,80  $     39,68  $     28,80  $   46,08  $     76,20  $     121,92  $   113,20  $   181,12  $   127,60  $   204,16  $   

Eastmain (Turn off) 67,80  $     108,48  $   47,80  $     76,48  $     36,60  $     58,56  $     32,60  $     52,16  $     4,00  $       6,40  $       -  $         -  $         17,40  $     27,84  $     20,80  $     33,28  $     24,80  $   39,68  $     72,20  $     115,52  $   109,20  $   174,72  $   123,60  $   197,76  $   

Nemaska (Turn off) 85,20  $     136,32  $   65,20  $     104,32  $   54,00  $     86,40  $     46,00  $     73,60  $     21,40  $     34,24  $     17,40  $     27,84  $     -  $         -  $         3,40  $       5,44  $       7,40  $     11,84  $     54,80  $     87,68  $     91,80  $     146,88  $   106,20  $   169,92  $   

Rupert Camp 88,60  $     141,76  $   68,60  $     109,76  $   57,40  $     91,84  $     49,40  $     79,04  $     24,80  $     39,68  $     20,80  $     33,28  $     3,40  $       5,44  $       -  $         -  $         4,00  $     6,40  $       51,40  $     82,24  $     88,40  $     141,44  $   102,80  $   164,48  $   

Waskaganish (Turn off) 92,60  $     148,16  $   72,60  $     116,16  $   61,40  $     98,24  $     53,40  $     85,44  $     28,80  $     46,08  $     24,80  $     39,68  $     7,40  $       11,84  $     4,00  $       6,40  $       -  $       -  $         47,40  $     75,84  $     84,40  $     135,04  $   98,80  $     158,08  $   

Matagami 140,00  $   224,00  $   120,00  $   192,00  $   108,80  $   174,08  $   100,80  $   161,28  $   76,20  $     121,92  $   72,20  $     115,52  $   54,80  $     87,68  $     51,40  $     82,24  $     47,40  $   75,84  $     -  $         -  $         42,10  $     67,36  $     57,80  $     92,48  $     

Amos 177,00  $   283,20  $   157,00  $   251,20  $   145,80  $   233,28  $   137,80  $   220,48  $   113,20  $   181,12  $   109,20  $   174,72  $   91,80  $     146,88  $   88,40  $     141,44  $   84,40  $   135,04  $   42,10  $     67,36  $     -  $         -  $         15,70  $     25,12  $     

Val-d'Or 191,40  $   306,24  $   171,40  $   274,24  $   160,20  $   256,32  $   152,20  $   243,52  $   127,60  $   204,16  $   123,60  $   197,76  $   106,20  $   169,92  $   102,80  $   164,48  $   98,80  $   158,08  $   57,80  $     92,48  $     15,70  $     25,12  $     -  $         -  $         

STUDENT AND SENIOR RATE

one way round trip one way round trip one way round trip one way round trip one way round trip one way round trip one way round trip one way round trip one way round trip one way round trip one way round trip one way round trip

Chisasibi -  $         -  $         17,00  $     27,20  $     26,52  $     42,43  $     33,32  $     53,31  $     54,23  $     86,77  $     57,63  $     92,21  $     72,42  $     115,87  $   75,31  $     120,50  $   78,71  $   125,94  $   119,00  $   190,40  $   150,45  $   240,72  $   162,69  $   260,30  $   

La Grande Airport 17,00  $     27,20  $     -  $         -  $         9,52  $       15,23  $     16,32  $     26,11  $     37,23  $     59,57  $     40,63  $     65,01  $     55,42  $     88,67  $     58,31  $     93,30  $     61,71  $   98,74  $     102,00  $   163,20  $   133,45  $   213,52  $   145,69  $   233,10  $   

LG3 (Turn off) 26,52  $     42,43  $     9,52  $       15,23  $     -  $         -  $         6,80  $       10,88  $     27,71  $     44,34  $     31,11  $     49,78  $     45,90  $     73,44  $     48,79  $     78,06  $     52,19  $   83,50  $     92,48  $     147,97  $   123,93  $   198,29  $   136,17  $   217,87  $   

Wemindji (Turn off) 33,32  $     53,31  $     16,32  $     26,11  $     6,80  $       10,88  $     -  $         -  $         20,91  $     33,46  $     27,71  $     44,34  $     39,10  $     62,56  $     41,99  $     67,18  $     45,39  $   72,62  $     85,68  $     137,09  $   117,13  $   187,41  $   129,37  $   206,99  $   

Relais 381 54,23  $     86,77  $     37,23  $     59,57  $     27,71  $     44,34  $     20,91  $     33,46  $     -  $         -  $         3,40  $       5,44  $       18,19  $     29,10  $     21,08  $     33,73  $     24,48  $   39,17  $     64,77  $     103,63  $   96,22  $     153,95  $   108,46  $   173,54  $   

Eastmain (Turn off) 57,63  $     92,21  $     40,63  $     65,01  $     31,11  $     49,78  $     27,71  $     44,34  $     3,40  $       5,44  $       -  $         -  $         14,79  $     23,66  $     17,68  $     28,29  $     21,08  $   33,73  $     61,37  $     98,19  $     92,82  $     148,51  $   105,06  $   168,10  $   

Nemaska (Turn off) 72,42  $     115,87  $   55,42  $     88,67  $     45,90  $     73,44  $     39,10  $     62,56  $     18,19  $     29,10  $     14,79  $     23,66  $     -  $         -  $         2,89  $       4,62  $       6,29  $     10,06  $     46,58  $     74,53  $     78,03  $     124,85  $   90,27  $     144,43  $   

Rupert Camp 75,31  $     120,50  $   58,31  $     93,30  $     48,79  $     78,06  $     41,99  $     67,18  $     21,08  $     33,73  $     17,68  $     28,29  $     2,89  $       4,62  $       -  $         -  $         3,40  $     5,44  $       43,69  $     69,90  $     75,14  $     120,22  $   87,38  $     139,81  $   

Waskaganish (Turn off) 78,71  $     125,94  $   61,71  $     98,74  $     52,19  $     83,50  $     45,39  $     72,62  $     24,48  $     39,17  $     21,08  $     33,73  $     6,29  $       10,06  $     3,40  $       5,44  $       -  $       -  $         40,29  $     64,46  $     71,74  $     114,78  $   83,98  $     134,37  $   

Matagami 119,00  $   #REF! 102,00  $   163,20  $   92,48  $     147,97  $   85,68  $     137,09  $   64,77  $     103,63  $   61,37  $     98,19  $     46,58  $     74,53  $     43,69  $     69,90  $     40,29  $   64,46  $     -  $         -  $         35,79  $     57,26  $     49,13  $     78,61  $     

Amos 150,45  $   240,72  $   133,45  $   213,52  $   123,93  $   198,29  $   117,13  $   187,41  $   96,22  $     153,95  $   92,82  $     148,51  $   78,03  $     124,85  $   75,14  $     120,22  $   71,74  $   114,78  $   35,79  $     57,26  $     -  $         -  $         13,35  $     21,35  $     

Val-d'Or 162,69  $   260,30  $   145,69  $   233,10  $   136,17  $   217,87  $   129,37  $   206,99  $   108,46  $   173,54  $   105,06  $   168,10  $   90,27  $     144,43  $   87,38  $     139,81  $   83,98  $   134,37  $   49,13  $     78,61  $     13,35  $     21,35  $     -  $         -  $         

KID RATE

one way round trip one way round trip one way round trip one way round trip one way round trip one way round trip one way round trip one way round trip one way round trip one way round trip one way round trip one way round trip

Chisasibi -  $         -  $         12,00  $     19,20  $     18,72  $     29,95  $     23,52  $     37,63  $     38,28  $     61,25  $     40,68  $     65,09  $     51,12  $     81,79  $     53,16  $     85,06  $     55,56  $   88,90  $     84,00  $     134,40  $   106,20  $   169,92  $   114,84  $   183,74  $   

La Grande Airport 12,00  $     19,20  $     -  $         -  $         6,72  $       10,75  $     11,52  $     18,43  $     26,28  $     42,05  $     28,68  $     45,89  $     39,12  $     62,59  $     41,16  $     65,86  $     43,56  $   69,70  $     72,00  $     115,20  $   94,20  $     150,72  $   102,84  $   164,54  $   

LG3 (Turn off) 18,72  $     29,95  $     6,72  $       10,75  $     -  $         -  $         4,80  $       7,68  $       19,56  $     31,30  $     21,96  $     35,14  $     32,40  $     51,84  $     34,44  $     55,10  $     36,84  $   58,94  $     65,28  $     104,45  $   87,48  $     139,97  $   96,12  $     153,79  $   

Wemindji (Turn off) 23,52  $     37,63  $     11,52  $     18,43  $     4,80  $       7,68  $       -  $         -  $         14,76  $     23,62  $     19,56  $     31,30  $     27,60  $     44,16  $     29,64  $     47,42  $     32,04  $   51,26  $     60,48  $     96,77  $     82,68  $     132,29  $   91,32  $     146,11  $   

Relais 381 38,28  $     61,25  $     26,28  $     42,05  $     19,56  $     31,30  $     14,76  $     23,62  $     -  $         -  $         2,40  $       3,84  $       12,84  $     20,54  $     14,88  $     23,81  $     17,28  $   27,65  $     45,72  $     73,15  $     67,92  $     108,67  $   76,56  $     122,50  $   

Eastmain (Turn off) 40,68  $     65,09  $     28,68  $     45,89  $     21,96  $     35,14  $     19,56  $     31,30  $     2,40  $       3,84  $       -  $         -  $         10,44  $     16,70  $     12,48  $     19,97  $     14,88  $   23,81  $     43,32  $     69,31  $     65,52  $     104,83  $   74,16  $     118,66  $   

Nemaska (Turn off) 51,12  $     81,79  $     39,12  $     62,59  $     32,40  $     51,84  $     27,60  $     44,16  $     12,84  $     20,54  $     10,44  $     16,70  $     -  $         -  $         2,04  $       3,26  $       4,44  $     7,10  $       32,88  $     52,61  $     55,08  $     88,13  $     63,72  $     101,95  $   

Rupert Camp 53,16  $     85,06  $     41,16  $     65,86  $     34,44  $     55,10  $     29,64  $     47,42  $     14,88  $     23,81  $     12,48  $     19,97  $     2,04  $       3,26  $       -  $         -  $         2,40  $     3,84  $       30,84  $     49,34  $     53,04  $     84,86  $     61,68  $     98,69  $     

Waskaganish (Turn off) 55,56  $     88,90  $     43,56  $     69,70  $     36,84  $     58,94  $     32,04  $     51,26  $     17,28  $     27,65  $     14,88  $     23,81  $     4,44  $       7,10  $       2,40  $       3,84  $       -  $       -  $         28,44  $     45,50  $     50,64  $     81,02  $     59,28  $     94,85  $     

Matagami 84,00  $     134,40  $   72,00  $     115,20  $   65,28  $     104,45  $   60,48  $     96,77  $     45,72  $     73,15  $     43,32  $     69,31  $     32,88  $     52,61  $     30,84  $     49,34  $     28,44  $   45,50  $     -  $         -  $         25,26  $     40,42  $     34,68  $     55,49  $     

Amos 106,20  $   169,92  $   94,20  $     150,72  $   87,48  $     139,97  $   82,68  $     132,29  $   67,92  $     108,67  $   65,52  $     104,83  $   55,08  $     88,13  $     53,04  $     84,86  $     50,64  $   81,02  $     25,26  $     40,42  $     -  $         -  $         9,42  $       15,07  $     

Val-d'Or 114,84  $   183,74  $   102,84  $   164,54  $   96,12  $     153,79  $   91,32  $     146,11  $   76,56  $     122,50  $   74,16  $     118,66  $   63,72  $     101,95  $   61,68  $     98,69  $     59,28  $   94,85  $     34,68  $     55,49  $     9,42  $       15,07  $     -  $         -  $         

Nemaska (TO)

Nemaska (TO)

Nemaska (TO)

Chisasibi La Grande Airport LG3 (TO) Wemindji (TO) Relais 381 Eastmain (TO) Rupert Camp Waskaganish (TO) Matagami Amos Val-d'Or

RATES CHISASIBI/VAL-D'OR

Chisasibi La Grande Airport LG3 (TO) Wemindji (TO) Relais 381 Amos Val-d'OrEastmain (TO) Rupert Camp Waskaganish (TO) Matagami

Chisasibi La Grande Airport LG3 (TO) Wemindji (TO) Relais 381 Eastmain (TO) Rupert Camp Waskaganish (TO) Matagami Amos Val-d'Or


